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l Development of Gaya District

63 SHRI SUKHDEO PRASAD
MA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL ELOPMENT be pleased to state ;
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(a) whether Government have formulated any scheme for the development of Gaya District of Bihar; and

(b) if so, the salient features therof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD):
(@) and (b). No industrial development scheme for Gaya District has been formulated. However, under the Rural Industries Projects programme, 4 9 areas have been selected all over the country of which Nawada in the Gaya district of Biharis one area.
The main objectives of the programme are enlargement of employment opportunities;
diversification of rural occupation; raising of incomes and standard of living of the rural community and artisans; reducing the exodus to urban centres; and technological improvement of traditional industries,

The State Governments were requested in March, 1971 to extend the area of operation of these projects to the whole district,

Issue of Letter of Intent to Suraj Industrial Packing Ltd; Lucknow

2064. SHRI KRISHNARAO THAKUR:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Letter of Intent was issued to Surai Industrial Packing Ltd; Lucknow for Newsprint, Pulp unit and Fire and Water-proof Board unit in the year 1970;

(b) whether the capital goods applications for these uaits have not been cleared so far; and

L J

(c) the reasons for the delay and when they are likely to cleared?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-

MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD):

(a) and (b). Yes, Sir,

(c) In the case of the fire and waterproof board unit, capital goods clearance has been held up as the party has intimated a reduced equity participation by - the fareign collaborator, ~ This has necessitated finding alternative so fo
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exghange. The company has, meanwhie, been given permission to also negotia e for foreign exchange loans for the import of capital goods relating to the Newsprint/Pnlp/
Paper. Project,

. Issae of Letter of Inteat for setting on Paper Mill in Naioital

2065, SHRI KRISHNARAO THAKUR:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the name of the party to whom Letter of Intent has been issued for setting up a Paper Mill in Nainital District (U.P,);
and

{b) the salient features of the scheme?

.THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD)
(8} No party has been so far granted a Letter of Intent for setting up a paper mill in.Nainital Distt. (U.P.) .

(b) Does not arise.

* Allocation of Raw Materials to Kerala ' State

2066. SHRI M. M., JOSEPH: Will the Minfster of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT U pleased to state:

(a) whesher the expansion of industries in ‘Kerala is hampered due of its geographical sifuation necessitating longer haulage both of the raw materiaes and of the finished

products ;

" (%) whether the pattern of allocation of raw materials to the various States has

begn - decided;

‘C) Whether GOM{MQ‘ prom a (
higher percentage of allocation of raw material to Kerala; and

) if so,
proposal ?

' THE DEPUTY MINISTER N THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-'
MENT (SHRT SADDHESHWAR PRASAD):
(af Indistrisl dovelopment of ady regibn’ dopenTy Dt ' varfely ‘of factors: Présimity,

-

s

the salient features of the
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Deaths in, Delhi from Liguor-Poisoning (C.A") to markets and available raw material sousces ixonly one of them,

(b) to (d). Imported raw material as also scarce Indigenous raw materials are being allocated to industrial users on the basis of capacity/actual consumption and on the recommendations of the spon so ring authorities such as the DGTD, State Directors of Industries, Iron & Steel Controller etc.
These allocations are not made statewise, As such, any higher allocation of raw maierials to Kerala beyond the entitlement of the inpustrial units assessed in terms of capacity/actual consumption, does not arise,

Report of C. B. 1. finto a Corruption case against some Officials of Civil Defunce and Home Guards, Dethi

2067, SHRI HARI SINGH: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No, 3105 dated the 2nd December, 1970 regarding office of Civil Defence and Home Guards raided by C. B. I, and state:

(8) whether the C. B. 1, has sent the report of investigation to the Delhi Administration in connection with the corruption case against some officials of Ci;il Defence and Home Guards, Delhi;
an

(b) if so, whether a copy of the same wolild be laid on the Table of the House?

THE DEPUTY MINISTYR IN THR
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
F. H. MOHSIN}) (a) Yes, Sir.

) No, Sir,

12, 00 brs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

DeatHS IN DeLmn Dug 10 LIQUORI-POISONING

SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH MALIK
{Rohtak) : T call the sttention of the Mitnis-
ter of Home Affairs to the following matter of urgent public importance and request that he may make p statement thereon :—

‘The reported deaths of 8 number of persons. in the capital, once again due to "i. _:ﬁ"ﬁ"“‘#”ﬂf
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